many high technology companies.

   8

   10

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   The net proceeds to the Company from the sale of Common Stock offered
hereby are estimated to be $61.0 million ($72.1 million if the Underwriters'
over-allotment option is exercised in full) after deducting the estimated
underwriting discount and estimated expenses of this offering. The Company
intends to use the net proceeds of this offering for working capital and other
general corporate purposes. The Company will not receive any of the proceeds
from the sale of the Common Stock to be issued upon exercise of the Warrants
other than exercise price payments aggregating approximately $1.2 million.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The table below sets forth the consolidated capitalization and short-term
debt of Western Digital at September 25, 1993, at December 25, 1993, and at
December 25, 1993 as adjusted to give effect to the sale by the Company of
5,500,000 shares of Common Stock offered hereby, the application of the
estimated net proceeds therefrom, the exercise of the Warrants and the repayment
of $38.3 million of bank debt on December 31, 1993.

   DECEMBER 25, 1993
   ----------------------
   SEPT. 25, 1993   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   --------------   --------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Short-term debt:
  Current portion of long-term debt .....   $ 22,397   $ 12,707   $   707
   --------------   --------   -----------
   --------------   --------   -----------
Long-term debt:
  Long-term debt, less current portion.....   $118,392   $ 26,332   $   22
  Convertible subordinated debentures.....   59,000   59,000   59,000
   --------------   --------   -----------
   Total long-term debt, less current portion.....   177,392   85,332   59,022
   --------------   --------   -----------
Shareholders' equity:
  Preferred stock, $.10 par value; 5,000,000 shares
   authorized; no shares outstanding.....   --   --   --
  Common stock, $.10 par value; 95,000,000 shares
   authorized; 35,395,632 shares outstanding at September
   25, 1993; 35,847,500 shares outstanding at December
   25, 1993; and 42,472,466 shares outstanding at
   December 25, 1993 as adjusted(1).....   3,540   3,585   4,247